Organization meetings, seminars, state and national conventions, or any other Union business.  This leave 

shall not exceed more than three (3) consecutive duty days for combat personnel and five (5) consecutive 

duty days for staff personnel, not to exceed a combined total of one thousand eight hundred (1800) hours 

annually, with no carryover from year to year.   No more than two (2) persons shall be from the same 

battalion. All requests for this leave should be initiated by the Union President or designee 24 hours in 

advance, when possible and be for a minimum of four (4) hours.

[...]

total for each year covered by this Agreement.  This donation can only be made once a year, at a time 

decided by the Union President.  This pool cannot be carried over from year to year. The two hundred (200) 

hours or any portion thereof shall be used prior to the one thousand eight hundred (1800) hour pool as 

described in section one (1) of this Article.  

ARTICLE 5 

STRIKES AND LOCKOUTS 

5.1. There will be no strikes, work stoppages, slowdowns, boycotts, job action, or refusal to perform assigned 

work by the employee covered under this Agreement.

[...]

2nd through 9th year      140  

10th through 14th year      168  

15th through 19th year      196  

20th through 24th year      224  

25th year and over      252  

14.3. The maximum accumulation of leave for employees on a twenty-four (24) hour shift basis shall be three 

hundred and eight (308) hours, not including that earned each year.  

14.4. An employee may be allowed to take the amount of Comp Leave, and/or Annual Leave accrued for that 

year, plus birthday, floating holidays and sick leave that has been converted to Annual Leave, by using

[...]

All provisions of Rule 12.2 of the City's Personnel Rules and Regulations, as amended, relating to Annual 

Leave shall remain in full force and effect. However, any employee covered hereunder, who has accrued 

and earned annual leave, may request payment of said accrued and earned annual leave, not to exceed one 

hundred forty four (144) hours, (one hundred twenty [120] hours for employees on a 40 hour work week) at 

his rate of pay in effect at the time of the request.  The aforementioned option may not be invoked more 

than once in any one (1) leave year. The employees may invoke the option at any time during the leave year

[...]

The Employee Organization and the City agree that all other conditions pertaining to payment and 

the administration of disability leave shall be governed by Rule 14.4 of the Personnel Rules and 

Regulations of the City of Coral Gables, as amended.  

ARTICLE 31 
SICK LEAVE 

31.1. Employees shall receive one hundred thirty-two (132) hours sick leave per year. That portion of the 

employee's first sixty-six (66) hours of sick leave (accrued during the leave year) that is unused at the end 

of the leave year may be added to his annual leave provided that 108 hours of Sick Leave remain on the

[...]

47.4. If additional time is requested by the employee, such time will be granted from the employee's accumulated 

annual leave.  

ARTICLE 48 

SUBSTITUTIONS 

48.1. Battalion personnel on a 48 hour work week will be allowed to contract a maximum of four hundred thirty-

two (432) hours substitution time in a 12 month period, October 1, to September 30.  

48.2. Such substitution privilege will be held to a maximum of 144 hours, (indebted or owed), at any given time 

during the 12 month period.  

48.3. The above limitations may be extended at the discretion of the Fire Chief or designee.